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Public Service Commission for appointment as Cadets durinp: the last 15 years;

(b) the number of Scheduled Castes and Tribes therein;

(e) the total number of boys who were actually appointed year after year during the ~a period; and

(d) the number of Scheduled Castes and Tribes boys therein?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRJ
S\Y,ARAN SINGH): (a) and (e). A
statement giving the required information is laid On the Table of the House. [Placed til Lihrary. See No. LT-2S5/681.

(b) and (d). The information is nol aveilable. As already stated by me in rep!}' to part (c) of the earlier Question under reference, selection is made for the available vacancies strictly on the basis of the merit list as recommended by the selection agencies. No separate statistics arc. therefore. maintained regarding selection of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled ri ~

The labour involved in collecting the information by looking into each individual application received ri ~ the last IS year>
will 1I0t be commensurate with the result, likely to be achieved.

RE.'o[R"ATION OF S.c. ANO S.T. [N THE RECRUITMENT TO ARMED FOllCES

2144. SHRI P. R. THAKUR: Will the Minislcr of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is no reservation for the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in the recruitment to the Armed Forces;

(b) if so, the Constitutional basi' for this exception of non-application of the principle of reservation that is followed in making appointments to public services;

(c) whether ArmeLl Forces fall within the purview of public services envisaged in the Constitution for the purposes of reservation: and

(d) it not, the specific provisions jU6tify-
in; their exclusion 'I

TIlE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRr
SWARAN SINGH): (a) to (d). According to Article 335 of the Constitution, the claims of members of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes shall be taken into consideration, consistently with the maintenance of efficiency of administration, in the making of appointments to Services and posts in connection with the affairs of the Union or of a State. As the need for main-
taininJl: the highest standard of efficiency in the Armed Forces is paramount, the policy of Government is that while everything possible must be done to remove all handicaps in the W'Jy of members of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes who wish to enter the Defence Services, there should not be any specific reservations for them.

ARMED FORCES HEADQUARTERS CIVIL
SERVICE

2145. SHRI I'. R. THAKUR: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 3606 on the 26th June 1967 and state:

(a) whether the Armed Forces Headquarters Civil Service has since been constituted to absorb the senior civilian staff in Army, Navy and Air Force Offices; and

(b) if so, the details thereof '!

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
SWARAN SINGH): (a) Government have decided to introduce, with effect from 1-3-1968, a Scheme for constitution of an A.F.H.Q. Civil Service, an A.F.H.Q. Clerical Service and an A.F.H.Q. Stenographers'
Service, for civilian employees of the general and Stenographers' cadres of Armed Forces Headquarters and Inter-Service Organisations.

(b) The salient features of the Scheme are :-

(i) enhancement of the pay-scale of Civilian Staff Officers, Grade I, to be redesignated Senior Civilian
Staff Officers, from Rs. 900-50-
12S() to Rs. 1100-S0-1400;

(ii) combination of the two existing grades of Civilian Staff Officer.
Grade II (Class I-Gazetted; pay scale-Rs. 800-40-1000) and

Officer Supervisor ~ (Class 11-
Gazetted; pay scale Rs_ 740-30-
83()"35-900) into 8 single grade of
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Civilian Staff Officer (Class
Gazetted; pay scale-Rs. 740-30-
800-50-1150), with a slight reduction in the total number of posts of the two grades;

(iii) upgradation of posts of Superintendent from Class II-Non·
Gazetted to Class I1-Gazetted and enhancement of the pay scale of such posts from Rs. 350 (400)-
25-625 to Rs. 350 (400)-25-500-
30-590-EB-30-800;

(iv) upgradation of posts of Assistant from Class III (Non-Gazetted) to Class II (Non·Gazetted);

( ,) upgradation of posts of Stenographer Grade I from Class II-Non·
gazctled to Class I1-Gazetted and enhancement of tbe pay of such posts from Rs. 375-20-575-
25-600 to Rs. 350 (400)-25-650;

(vi) upgradation of posts of Stenographer Grade II from Class III (Non·
Gazetted) to Class II (Non-Gazetted);

1\'ii) revision of the existing proportion of Assistants. Upper Division
Clerks and Lower Division Clerks from 22: 33 : 45 to 25 : 35 : 40;

1'iii) introduction of direct recruitment to fill a proportion of the permanent vacancies in the grades of Superintendent and Assistant;

Rules for initial constitution and future
.maintenance of the Services are being fram·
ed and will be published sbortly.

UnLIZATION OF PLAN ALLOCATION TO

MANIPUR DURING 1967-68

2146. SHRI M. MEGHACHANDRA:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to
.tate :

(a) wbether the plan allocations for the Uniog. Territory of Manipur for tbe year '1967 -68 was fully utilised; and

(b) if nOl, under what heads there has 'been shortfall?

.'. THE PRIME MINISTER. MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND kINISTER OF EX-
~ AFFAiRs (SHR.IMATI
INDIRA GANDHI) : (a) This information will be available only after the close of the year 1967-68.

(b) Does not arise.

RESOLUTION ON KASHMIR PASsED BY INTI!R-
NATIONAL ISLAMIC CONFERENCE

2147. SHRI K. P. SINGH DBO: WUI
the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention of Government has been drawn to the Pakistan Radio broadcast regarding the resolution passed by tbe In·
ternational Islamic Conference recently held in Rawalpindi appealing to all the muslim countries to unite fOJ" the liberation of Kashmir; and .

(b) if so, the reaction of Government in regard thereto?

THB PRIME MINISTBR, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX·
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI): (a) Yes, Sir, but there was no separate resolution on Kash·
mir. Kashmir was referred to in a gcIIIlal declaration that the Conference adopted together with otber topics at tbe conclusion of the Conference.

(b) The Government of India's position ad the Kasbmir question is well·known and tbe assertions and declarations of Ibe (Joy. ernment of Pakistan and olbers woo are periodically invited to Pakistan to support her demands and assertions cannot in any matter affect our position.

GERMAN REUNIFICATION

2148. SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: WUl the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whetber attention of Government has been drawn to tbe statement niado re·
cently in Calcutta by Mr. Albert Norden.
M.P., Executi\Oe Member of the Natioaal Council of the German Democratic Republic Ibat India was "tandin, in the way of German reunification bv it~ recognition of only West GeI1118DV' and

